937,166 937,166 (1)

107 1 1

I A S  3 9

107 1 1

I F R S  9

107 1 1  107 1 1

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

IAS 39 -   7,319,949  (  69,012 )   7,250,937  (  69,012 ) - (1) (2)

$ - $7,319,949   ( $ 69,012 )   $7,250,937   ( $ 69,012 )   $ -

 (1)

IAS 39

IFRS 9

 (2) IFRS 9

107 1 1

69,012 69,012

2. IFRS 15

IFRS 15

IAS 18 IAS 11

IFRS 15 IAS 18

139

107 1 1

IFRS 15

IFRS 15 107 1 1

1 0 7 1 1  1 0 7 1 1

  $ -   $ 148,687   $ 148,687
148,687 (  148,687 ) -

  $ 148,687   $ -   $ 148,687

107 IAS 18 IFRS 15

IAS 18

107 12 31
( $  66,072 )

66,072
 $ -

3. IFRIC 22

IAS 21

IFRIC

22

107 1 1 IFRIC 22

( ) 108

IFRSs

  IASB 1
2015-2017  2019 1 1

IFRS 9  2019 1 1 2
IFRS 16  2019 1 1
IAS 19  2019 1 1 3
IAS 28   2019 1 1
IFRIC 23   2019 1 1

1

140

2  107 1 1

3  2019 1 1

1. IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IAS 17 IFRIC 4

IFRS 16 108 1 1

IFRS 16 IAS

17 IFRIC 4 IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

108 1 1

141

IAS 17 108 1 1

IAS 36

 (1)

 (2) 108 12 31

 (3) 108 1 1

 (4)

IAS 17 107 12

31

108 1 1

IFRS 15

IFRS 16

108 1 1

IFRS 15

IFRS 16

IAS 17

142

108 1 1

107 12 31

1 0 8 1 1

  $ 196,825 ( $ 196,825 )   $ -
1,013,957 (  56,220 ) 957,737
6,265,418 (  1,465 ) 6,263,953

- 351,110 351,110
  $ 7,476,200   $ 96,600   $ 7,572,800

  $ 20,109 ( $ 20,109 )   $ -
19,450  (  19,450 ) -

- 57,449 57,449
- 78,710 78,710

  $ 39,559   $ 96,600   $ 136,159

2. IFRIC 23

IFRIC 23

IFRIC 23

IFRIC 23

108 1 1

143

( ) IASB

IFRSs

  IASB 1
IFRS 3  2020 1 1 2
IFRS 10 IAS 28

IFRS 17  2021 1 1
IAS 1 IAS 8  2020 1 1 3

1

2  2020 1 1

3  2020 1 1

( )

IFRSs

( )

1

3

1. 1

2. 2 1

3. 3

144

( )

1.

2. 12

3. 12

1.

2. 12

3. 12

( )

145

( )

( )

107 7 1

IAS29

146

( )

( )

147

( )

( )

148

( )

1.

2.

 (1)

 (2)

 (3)

 (4)

 (5)

 (6)

3.

149

( )

( )

1.

 (1)

107

150

A.

B.

A.

B.

3

106

151

3

 (2)

107

12

12

12

106

152

 (3)

106

107

153

2.

 (1)

 (2)

3.

154

( )

107

1.

2.

106

1.

 (1)

 (2)

 (3)

 (4)

 (5)

2.

155

3.

( )

( )

( )

156

( )

1.

2.

( )

( )

1.

2.

157

3.

( )  107

158

( ) 106

( )

107 12 31  106 12 31
 $ 2,131  $ 1,701

   2,207,086   2,901,809

3
126,781 131,196

 $ 2,335,998  $ 3,034,706

107 12 31  106 12 31

 $ 14,610  $ 42,810

107 12 31  106 12 31

 $ 93,400  $ 147,558

159

107 12 31  106 12 31

  $ 3,356,473   $ 3,587,967
(  509,670 )  (  503,453 )

  $ 2,846,803   $ 3,084,514

 $ 98,920  $ 167,095
1,608 1,559

34,651 22,697
 $ 135,179  $ 191,351

( )

107

90 270

IFRS 9

160

107 12 31

1 9 0

9 1 1 8 0

1 8 1 3 6 5

3 6 5
 0.03%~4.25%  0.18%~15.81%  0.90%~30.01%  9.38%~76.97% 100%

 $ 2,518,755 $ 191,377 $ 137,926 $ 116,074 $ 392,341   $ 3,356,473

  (  36,845 )  (  12,622 )  (  18,451 )  (  49,411 )  (  392,341 )  (  509,670 )
 $ 2,481,910 $ 178,755 $ 119,475 $ 66,663 $ -   $ 2,846,803

107
IAS 39   $ 503,453

IFRS 9   63,743
IFRS 9   567,196

681
 (  6,141 )
 (  37,492 )

(  14,574 )
 $ 509,670

106

106 107

365

365

100% 185 365

106 12 31
  $ 2,643,796

1 90  250,728
91 180  146,756
181 365  113,298
365  433,389

  $ 3,587,967

161

106 1 1   $ 40,141   $ 629,549   $ 669,690

 290,454 (  111,521 ) 178,933
 (  292,172 ) -  (  292,172 )
 (  1,186 )   (  51,812 )   (  52,998 )

106 12 31   $ 37,237   $ 466,216   $ 503,453

107 106

( )

107

107 12 31

0%

106

107 12 31  106 12 31
   $ 1,275,961  $ 1,371,615
  421,952 231,811
  426,678 469,926

 $ 2,124,591  $ 2,073,352

162

107 106 5,337,978

5,614,240 (1,788)

1,953

   107 12 31   106 12 31
   Rotam Investments Limited (RIL) 100% 100%

Rotam Investments Limited
(RIL)

Rotam CropSciences Limited (RCS) 100% 100%

Rotam CropSciences Limited
(RCS)

Rotam Enterprises Company Limited
(REC-BVI)

100% 100%

Rotam Asia Pacific Limited 100% 100%
Rotam Enterprise International Limited

(REI)
100% 100%

Amaethon Environmental Limited

[…]

$ 1,936,649 $ 232,956 $ 574,241 $ 13,476 $ -
 1,965 3,928 16,318 20,428 -

 312,523 1,096,793 4,429,762 118,562 -
 26,627 390,810 1,109,896 - -

$ 2,277,764 $ 1,724,487 $ 6,130,217 $ 152,466 $ -

194

106 12 31

1   1 3   3 1   1 5   5

 $ 1,376,142 $ 567,134 $ 790,460 $ 252 $ -
 256 592 2,405 3,303 -

 630,845 632,465 2,508,437 2,969,416 -
 25,212 214,035 1,240,504 300,000 -

$ 2,032,455 $ 1,414,226 $ 4,541,806 $ 3,272,971 $ -

 (2)

107 12 31  106 12 31

 $ 5,843,115  $ 5,411,531
   1,462,731   1,460,192

 $ 7,305,846  $ 6,871,723

 $ 1,514,336  $ 2,712,528
   2,154,466   1,541,133

 $ 3,668,802  $ 4,253,661

( )

SipcamRotam LLC

“ ”

“ ”
“

”

“ ”

195

( )

  107  106
 $ 1,056  $ 74

-  508,670
 $ 1,056  $ 508,744

 ( $ 5,714 )  $ -

( )

107  106
 $ 185,294  $ 199,816

( )

107  106
 $ 21,768  $ 18,557

( )

   107 12 31   106 12 31
 $ -  $ 66,265

- (  11,654 )
 $ -  $ 54,611

SipcamRotam

LLC
 $ -  $ 52,762

- 205
- 52,967
- (  15,829 )

 $ -  $ 37,138

196

107

IFRS 9

107
IAS 39   $ 27,483

IFRS 9   5,269
IFRS 9   32,752

 (  33,067 )
315

 $ -

106

106 1 1   $ -  $ -  $ -

11,934 16,208 28,142
(  280 ) (  379 ) (  659 )

106 12 31   $ 11,654  $ 15,829  $ 27,483

( )

   107 12 31   106 12 31
 $ 22,648  $ -

 $ 80,540  $ 61,225

   $ 323,679  $ 411,253

- 1,060
- 100

 $ 323,679  $ 412,413

Rotam LifeSciences Limited

197

( )

 107

 $ 53  $ 3

( )

  107  106
(1)  $ -  $ 203

(2)  $ 1,516  $ 95,389

 $ 146  $ 395

 $ 27  $ -

1.

105 12 1 106 11 30

2. SipcamRotam LLC

( )

107  106
 $ 62,275  $ 98,858

375 567
-  1,329

 $ 62,650  $ 100,754

198

107 12 31  106 12 31

 $ 712,707  $ 518,422

77,171 73,417
291,923 310,551

- 38,828
179,762 338,798

56,220 6,458
1,465 -

 $ 1,319,248  $ 1,286,474

( )